

P. O. Box 1448

St. Albans, WV 25177

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for REGIONOMBER Quotation

COR61510

PAGE

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO TABLENHON OF TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

ROUTE 92 (NEOLA)

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Orders Construction Company, Inc. ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 70 WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 24986 304-536-4151

DATE PRINTED         TERMS OF SALE         SHIP VIA         F.O.B.           03/02/2012	FREIGHT TRAMS
	30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
#*************************************	
FLEASE NOTE THE DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT AND THE BID BOND ARE REQUIRED WITH BID SUBMISSION.  ***********************************	
SILLING ASSOCIATES, INC. 405 CAPITOL STREET, UPPER ATRIUM CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-346-0565 - PHONE	RECEIVED
A \$100.00 DEPOSIT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH SET.  ***********************************	2012 APR 17 PM 1: 1 WW PURCH/SING DIVISION
001 JB 968-95 743,100. THEATMENT IMPROVEMENTS	743,100.9
THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, WV DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS - ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR THE LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY FOR THE WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT AT THE ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS.	
BEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONOMIONS	il 17, 2012
President 55-0487806 ADDRESS CHANGES T	

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKAUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160,103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160,103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 16. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



P. O. Box 1448

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

St. Albans, WV 25177

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Orders Construction Company, Inc.

### Request for REPONUMBER Quotation

COR61510

PAGE 2

ADDERSE GORDENS OF THE STATE OF

TARA LYLE 04-558-2544

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 70

ROUTE 92 (NEOLA) WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 24986 304-536-4151

» DATE PAINTED FREIGHT TERMS 03/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 04/17/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT UNI UNIT PAIGE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER MANDATORY PRE-BID MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 03/20/2012 AT 0:00 AM AT THE ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER LOCATED IN WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV. ALL INTERESTED HARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. HAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BIL SHALL RESULT IN isqualification of the bid. No one person may REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL HOTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIEVING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIEY ATTENDANCE. The bidder is responsible for ensuring they have INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE OMPLETED THE THE HURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY ILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S HAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-722-4237 April 17, 2012 EIN 55-0487806 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

President WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Quotation

COR61510

PAGE

AUDRESSEORHESEONDERGEMOTATENHONOE TARA LYLE

304-558-2544 ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER

ROUTE 92 (NEOLA) WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 304-536-4151

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BOX N-1, HC 70 Orders Construction Company, Inc. P. O. Box 1448 St. Albans, WV 25177 24986 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.D.B. FRESHT-TERMS

03/02/2012	ien	Ma Or BALE	STIV VIA	FU.0	1,10,0411,00180
BID OPENING DATE:	04/17/2	012	BID C	PENING TIME 01:	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP OAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
UQUE:	CRIES:				
שומייי	ייבאז חווהפיז	TONG WILL	BE ACCEPTED UNTI	T. CLOSE OF	
dusi	NESS ON C	3/29/2012.	QUESTIONS MAY	BE SENT VIA	
USPS	, FAX, CC	URIER OR I	-MAIL. IN ORDER	TO ASSURE NO	1
			IR ADVANTAGE, NO RED ORALLY. IF		
H-MA	IL OUESTI	ONS ARE PE	EFERRED. ADDRES	S INOUIRIES TO:	
	6	7			
	LYLE	,	WITCHY		
	HASING DI	ADMINISTF	ATION		
		ON STREET,	EAST		
qhari	LESTON, W	V 25305			
PAX:	304-558	-4115		ж	
		L.LYIE@WV.	GOV		
					*
NIV .	מוזכרדעדרוואי	T. STONING	THIS BID IS CERT	TRYING THAT:	
			IZED BY THE BIDD		
			S RELATED THERET		,
			OR SHE IS AUTHO TUAL RELATIONSHI		
			REGISTERED WITH		
			RE REGISTRATION.	,	
mrum 1	איזמר איזמרוטא	ND / CDECTES	CATIONS NAMED HE	DETM EGTABLION	
THE	ACCEPTABI	E LEAEL OF	QUALITY ONLY AN	D ARE NOT	
INTE	NDED TO R	EFLECT A I	REFERENCE OR FAV	OR ANY	
			DOR. VENDORS WH		
			ATE AND INCLUDE ATIONS. FAILURE		
INFO	RMATION F	OR ANY ALT	ERNATES MAY BE G	ROUNDS FOR	
REJE	CTION OF	THE HID.	THE STATE RESERV	ES THE RIGHT	
W OF	AIVE MINC		RITIES IN BIDS C		
SIGNATURE 9 //	2	oce ne	TELEPHONE 304-722	-4237 DAYE	oril 17, 2012
inte Drogident	FE	55-0487806	1 307 122		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
President		55-040/006		Thomas of Marie	



## Request for PRONUMBER Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FOR FREIGHT-TERMS

COR61510

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES (OTA STEN) (ON COMME

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 70

ROUTE 92 (NEOLA) WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 24986 304-536-4151

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Orders Construction Company, Inc. P. O. Box 1448 St. Albans, WV 25177

03/02/2012				
BID OPENING DATE: 04/	17/2012	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	Y UOP GAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	DANCE WITH SECT	ION 148-1-4(F) CI LES AND REGULATION		
EXHIBIT 5	5			
TION FOR REQUIRES SUBMIT AT THE BID. MUST BE SOF THE VECLE 1D, COTO SUBMIT	A PUBLIC IMPRO EACH VENDOR THE THE SAME TIME THE ENCLOSED D SIGNED AND SUBM ENDOR'S COMPLIA CHAPTER 21 OF T THE SIGNED DE	D-5 PROVIDES THAT VEMENT CONSTRUCT AT SUBMITS A BID AN AFFIDAVIT OF RUG-FREE WORKPLACE ITTED WITH THE EXTENCE WITH THE PROVINE HE WEST VIRGINIA UG-FREE WORKPLACE DISQUALIFICATION	FON CONTRACT FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WITH CE AFFIDAVIT ID AS EVIDENCE VISIONS OF ARTI CODE. FAILURE E AFFIDAVIT WITH	
WITHIN 15 IS RECEIV	O CALENDAR DAY	S CONTRACT IS TO S AFTER THE NOTIC HERWISE SPECIFIED WILL BE CONSIDER	CE TO PROCEED O, THE FULLY	
RIGHT TO NOTICE TO SUPPLIED	CANCEL THIS CO THE VENDOR IF ARE OF AN INFE	CTOR OF PURCHASING NTRACT IMMEDIATED THE MATERIALS OF RIOR QUALITY OR DOT THE BID AND	LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
THE HIGHE RATES AS TO WEST V WAGE RATE	ER OF THE U.S. ESTABLISHED FO VIRGINIA CODE 2 ES AFPLY TO THI		BOR MINIMUM WAGE NTY, PURSUANT PREVAILING	
ARBITRATI		ENCES MADE TO ARE VERSESSIDE FOR TERMS AND COM- TELES 1921-722	DITIONS	ril 17, 2012
TITLE Description	FEN _	304-722		
ma President	55-0487806		AUDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Guotation COR61510

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES TO A STENTION TO

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 70

ROUTE 92 (NEOLA) WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 24986 304-536-4151

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Orders Construction Company, Inc. P. O. Box 1448 St. Albans, WV 25177

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF 6A	UE SH	P VIA	FOR	FREIGHT YERMS
03/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE:	04/17/2012		PTD OD	NEWSTRAND DATE OF	: 30PM
CROSSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSE		I CAT	82000000000000000000000000000000000000		
UNE QU	ANTITY UOP	SAT TEM )	AMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			•		
INTERE	ST FOR PAYM	NTS DUE (EXC	EPT FOR AN	Y INTEREST	
REQUIR	ED BY STATE	LAW) CONTAIN	ED IN THIS	CONTRACT	1
		INSTITUTE O			
PERTAI	NING TO THIS	CONTRACT AR	E HEREBY D	ELETED.	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				nn ma mattenn	
				ED TO PROVIDE	
A CERT	TELCATE PROP	WORKERS' COL	ABRURALTON	IF SUCCESSFUL.	1
ALL OF	THE THEMS	HECKED BELOW	WITT. BE A	PROTITREMENT	
	S CONTRACT:	I DELIGH	WILLIE DE LA	AMEGURAL A	
		1			
				FURNISH PROOF	1
		RAL DIABILITY			
		CT. UNLESS			
		THE MINIMUM	AMOUNT OF	INSURANCE	
GOVERA	GE KEÖLTKED	IS \$250,000.			
N   R	וודו ספפת זדוו	THE DANCE.	SITCCESSEIT	L VENDOR SHALL	1
				K INSURANCE IN	
				THE CONTRACT,	
(XX) B				TAL AMOUNT OF	
				GINIA, SHALL BE	1
TIMEUR	TED WITH EAC	H BID AS A B	ID BOND.	THE SUCCESSFUL	
BIDDER	SHALL ALSO	FURNISH A PE	REORMANCE	BOND AND LABOR/ THE CONTRACT.	
MATERI	AL BOND FOR	1100% OF THE	AMOUNT OF	THE CONTRACT.	
		OF CREDIT,		ERTIFIED CHECK,	
				BUSINESS IN THE	
				DIT SUBMITTED	
IN LIE	U OF A BOND	WILL ONLY BE	ALLOWED FO	OR PROJECTS	
		ERSONAL OR BU			
ACCECP	TABLE IN LIE	U OF THE 5% I	BID BOND,		
HOND,	or labor and	MATERIAL BOI	ND.		
l	* ***		(0)		
( ) M	AINTENANCE I	OND: A TWO	(2) YEAR M	AINTENANCE	
SIGNATURE	7	BEE REVERSE SIDE PO	TELEPHONE	IDATE	13 48 0055
////20		White of P. Try c	TELEPHONE 304-722-4	4237 Apr	ril 17, 2012
mue President	FEIN 55-	0487806			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for pronunces Quotation

COR61510

AUDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BOX N-1, HC 70

TARA LYLE 04-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Orders Construction Company, Inc. P. O. Box 1448 St. Albans, WV 25177

ROUTE 92 (NEOLA) WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 24986 304-536-4151

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS .....F.O.B. 03/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 04/17/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER LOP UNITARICE AMOUNT-HOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL HE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 9-19-1 ET. SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF HUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED NOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF COMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 Hounds of steel are used in public works projects. Horeign made aluminum, glass or steel froducts may be ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL HABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED CINLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. DEE REVERSE SIDE FOR YERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE 75 740 722 - 4237 April 17, 2012 nice President 55-0487806 **ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE** 



### Request for PRONORER Quotation

COR61510

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES TO A DENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 70

ROUTE 92 (NEOLA) WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 24986 304-536-4151

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Orders Construction Company, Inc.

P. O. Box 1448 St. Albans, WV 25177

DATE PRINTED 1	ERMS OF BALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/02/2012 BIO OPENING DATE: 04/17	/0010	77D 0	DENTES MEMBER 04	D O DIA
Construction of the Constr			Marcon 2004 (2017) (1975) (1975) (1975) (1975) (1975) (1975) (1975) (1975) (1975) (1975) (1975) (1975) (1975)	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP OAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNTPRICE	AMOUNT
JF. PRTOR TO	CHE WARD	OF A CONTRACT UN	DER THE ABOVE	1
		G OFFICER OF THE		
determines '	THAT THERE B	XISTS A BID FOR	LIKE FOREIGN	
		L THAT IS REASON		
THAN THE LO	VEST BID DOM	ESTIC PRODUCTS,	THE SPENDING	
OFFICE MAY I	REQUEST, IN	WRITING, A REEVA	LUATION AND	
			MESTIC PRODUCTS.	1
		TE IN THEIR BID		
anberting E	dreign Ialumai	NUM, GLASS OR ST	EEL.	1
7777 2/00				1
REV. 3/88				1
				I f
вхнівіт 9	1 1 1			
NOTICE FOR	casuande & A	CKNOWLEDGEMENT d	F CONSTRUCTION	
PROJECT ADDI		1 120000 11 12 1011		
				1
		and/or agency sh		
		NG SCHEDULE IN I		1
qonstruction	PROJECT AD	DENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
41) 101111 1111		MARINA STATE MARINA	19 101 1014 0 put of 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	
		neer shall prepa Es that have pro		
		THE PROJECT. TH		
AND LIST SHI	TIL BE FORWA	RDED TO THE BUYE	MODINATE STATE	1
			INEER SHALL ALSO	.1
		NDUM TO THE STAT		1 1
	ONTRACT IS IS			
		ND THE ADDENDUM		
		IF NECESSARY, E		
		NDUM SHOULD BE R		
		14) DAYS PRIOR T	O THE BID	
dening dati	S.			
	Number 1	erse side for terms and con	IOTANA	
SIONATURE / 2	oce Hav			13 48 6010
10200		704-722		pril 17, 2012
mul President	FEN 55-048780	6	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



P. O. Box 1448

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

St. Albans, WV 25177

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Orders Construction Company, Inc.

### Request for PRONUMER Quotation

COR61510

PAGE

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 70

ADDRESS CORRESSONDENCES TO A BENTION OF

ROUTE 92 (NEOLA) WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 24986 304-536-4151

03/02/2		JEH-	ansi ope bai		SHIP	(IA		FO8.		FREIGH	TEHWO
BID OPENING DATE:	C	4/17/2	012			BID C	PEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	MTY	UOP	OAT. NO	ITEMNU	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AM	TAUK
1 3 S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	IDDERS IVISIC HAT A HALL A XCEPTI	AND N. PPLY LSO AF ON MAY	SUBM THE TO I PLY I BE F	HOULI ITTEI SAME HE C O AN OR AN	TO THE RULES A RIGINAL ADDENDUM	E STATE AND REC BIDDING DOCUMEN THAT I	ULA DO T.	CUMENT THE ONLY SSUED FOR			
	EV. 11 XHIBIT										
	DDENDU	. 200 00	OWLED	gemen	T						
A	DDENDU	M(S) A	ND HA	VE MA	CEIPT OF DE THE NE OR SPECIF	CESSARY	RE	ING CHECKI VISIONS TO TC.	ed O		
A	DDENDU	M NOS,	:								
N	0. 1		/4/201	2							
N	0.2										
N	0.3	٠.			• • •						
N	0.4	• •									
	0. 5	٠.									
A	DDENDU	M(S) M	AY BE	CAUS	E FOR REJ	ECTION	OF 7		THE		
' V	ENDOR I	MUST C	LEARL	Y UND	erstand t	HAT ANY	VEF	RBAL	·		
SIGNATURE	) R (	<b>D</b>	\ \	yee.ne.		TELECHONE 304-7			OATE	April 17,	2012
mue Presider	nt	FE	™ 55-0	487806						TO BE NOTED	



P. O. Box 1448

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

St. Albans, WV 25177

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Orders Construction Company, Inc.

# Request for Guotation COR61510

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESS DADENCE (CADENDON OF TARA LYLE 104-558-2544

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 70

ROUTE 92 (NEOLA) WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 24986 304-536-4151

DATE PRI	<i></i>	TERMS OF SALE	BHIP VIA	600	FREIGHT TERMS
03/02/ BID OPENING DATE		/2012	DTD /	PENING TIME	1 01:30PM
LINE		COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY O		<u> </u>	
UND	QUANTITY	UOP SAT	ITÉM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
(A)	REPRESENTAT	ION MADE OR	ASSUMED TO BE MA	DE DURING ANY	1
			ETWEEN VENDOR'S		
			L IS NOT BINDING. WRITING AND ADDED		
	SPECIFICATI	ONS BY AN O	FFICIAL ADDENDUM	TS BINDING	
	1		The state of the s	AD DANDANG.	
	121			2.	
	1.6.5.6.		sIC	NATURE	
I	Orders Con	struction Co	mpany, Inc		
ĺ	1		CON	PANY	
	April 17,	2012		E	
			1		
	REV. 11/96				
					1
	1	COMMINACI	ODG Frankan		
		CONTRAC	ORS LICENSE		
1	WEST VIRGIN	IA STATE CO	E 21-11-2 REQUIR	ES THAT ALL	
	ersons des	IRING TO PE	FORM CONTRACTING	WORK IN THIS	
		BE LICENSED		NIA CONTRACTORS	: 1
			WERED TO ISSUE T		_
	LICENSE. A	PHLICATIONS	FOR A CONTRACTOR WEST VIRGINIA DI	S LICENSE MAY E	E
	CAPITOL COM	FACTING THE	ING 3, ROOM 319,	ATSTON OF TWROM	
	25305. TEL	BRHONE: (30	() 558-7890.	CHARDEDION, NV	l l
	West Virgin	IA STATE CO	E 21-11-11 REQUI	RES ANY	
			NCLUDE THE CONTR	ACTORS	1
,	LICENSE NUM	BER ON THEI	BID.		
1	ELDDER TO C	MPLETE.			
1	1	1 1			1
(	ONTRACTORS	NAME: Ord	ers Construction (	Company, Inc.	
			WV000007		
· (	<b>JONTRACTORS</b>	LICENSE NO	• • • • • • • • • • • • •		
SIGNATURE		BEE AE	VERBE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL ITELEPHONE	NDITIONS IDAT	E. 13.48 0040
//	1 RCV	Taxall .	TELEPHONE 304-722	-4237	<sup>E</sup> April 17, 2012
me Preside	nt	FEN 55-048780	16	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for PRONUMBER

COR61510

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF TARA LYLE

BOX N-1, HC 70

304-558-2544 ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER

ROUTE 92 (NEOLA) WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 24986 304-536-4151

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Orders Construction Company, Inc. P. O. Box 1448 St. Albans, WV 25177

DATÉ PRINTED TERMS OF BALE SHIP VIA BOLB FRÉIGHT TERMS
03/02/2012   BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM
V3/3//AV30
LINE QUANTITY LOP OAT TEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A
COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF
A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT
2000 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
APPLICABLE LAW
THE MEAN MET COME DEPOSIT OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING
DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS
PROCUREMENT.
PROCOREMENT.
ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR
ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS
dr alters the information provided from the sources as
DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO
BFFECT.
BANKRUPTCY; IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES
FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE
CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT
WITHOUT FURTHER ONDER.
REV. 5/2009
NOTICE
A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASING DIVISION
BUILDING 15
2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130
GER REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS    TELEPHONE   TELEPHONE

55-0487806



P. O. Box 1448

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

St. Albans, WV 25177

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Orders Construction Company, Inc.

### Request for pronument Quotation

COR61510

PAGE 11

ADDRESS OF THE SHORT SERVICE S TARA LYLE

104-558-2544

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1; HC 70

ROUTE 92 (NEOLA) WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 304-536-4151 24986

03/02/2012		RIMS OF SALE	внір у	IA .	F.O.B		PREIGHT TEAMS
BID OPENING DATE:	04/17/	2012	A	BID OF	PENING TIME	01:	30PM
1.0004000000000000000000000000000000000		UOP CAT	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE		THUOMA
		D CONTAIN			ON THE FACE	OF	9
SEAL	ED BID						22
BUYE	R:	<del> </del>	-TL/32			- 4	
	NO.:	1		1	nd pro top top top top top top top top top	1	
BID	OPENING :	DATE:	-04/17/20	12			*
BID	OPENING	TIME:	-1:30 PM-				
		DE A FAX NO OU REGARDII			IS NECESSARY		
	304-20	1-2405					
		OR TYPE NA	ME OF PER	SON TO	CONTACT		
		H. Persun,	Jr.				
						l	
***	** THIS	IS THE EN	OF RFQ	COR6191	10 ***** TO	ral:	743,100.00
		6EE NE	verse side for t	HAS AND CONC	enomo	loave	
SIGNATURE	200 C			304	4-722-4237	AK	oril 17, 2012
nne President		55-048780	6		ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ No.	COR61510
IN WHITE.	

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §6A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political aubdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality eatablished by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compansation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

## WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Orders Construction Company, Inc. Vendor's Name: Date: \_April 17, 2012 Authorized Signature: \_\_ State of West Virginia County of Kanawha \_\_\_\_, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\frac{17}{2}$ day of $\frac{\text{April}}{2}$ My Commission expires March 13 NOTARY PUBLIC **AFFIX SEAL HERE** \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Official Seal Notary Public, State of West Virginia Janette C. Peggs 210 5th Ave St. Albans, WV 25177 My Commission Expires March 13, 2019 \*



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-10-5

•
STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Kanawha TO-WIT:
I, Nathaniel R. Orders , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Orders Construction Company, Inc. ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Orders Construction Company, Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Orders Construction Company, Inc.
(Company Name)
By: 180-
Title: President
Date: April 17, 2012
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 17th day of April, 2012.
Notary Public, State of West Virginia  Janette C. Peggs  210 5th Ave  St. Albans, WV 25177
My Commission Expires March 13, 2019 (Notary Public)
THE ASSESSMENT WHAT HE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009



P. O. Box 1448

St. Albans, WV 25177

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Orders Construction Company, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for GEONUMBER COR61510

COR61510

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A CENTION OF

304-558-2544

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 70

ROUTE 92 (NEOLA) WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 24986 304-536-4151

DATÉ PRINTED 1	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
04/04/2012				
BID OPENING DATE: 04/17		BID (	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP. CAT.	ITEMNUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
if				
	ALIDENIDIM NO	<b>9</b>	186	
1 1	ADDENDUM NO.	1		
1. MANDATO	RY PRE-BID	IGN IN SHEETS AT	יייא ריט ביר	
		TON TH DINNIN W	IACHED.	40
2. ADDENDU	ACKNOWLEDG	EMENT IS ATTACHE	D. THIS	
DOCUMENT SHO	DULD BE SIGN	ED AND RETURNED	WITH YOUR	
HID. FAILU	RE TO SIGN A	ND RETURN MAY RE	SULT IN	
DISQUALIFICA	ATION OF YOU	R BID,		
				l
END O	ADDENDUM N	0 1		
END OF	MODBIADOM N	0. 1		1
10		50		7/4
				*
001	JB 9	68-95	40	
1	8.0		743 100.0	743.100
WASTE WATER	TREATMENT I	MPROVEMENTS -		110,100
0				
1				
***** THIS	IS THE END	OF REO COPETE	10 ***** TOTAL:	7421000
		or kind corons	LO """" TOTAL:	743,100,9
				,
			8	
		56		
·	BEE HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM		
SIGNATURE ROL		TELEPHONE 30	4-722-4237 DATE	April 17, 2012
TITLE President	FEIN 55-0487806			TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### **EXHIBIT 10**

REQUISITION NO.: COR61510

### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

### ADDENDUM NO.'S:

NO. 1 ....... NO. 2 ....... NO. 3 ...... NO. 4 ......

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

SIGNATURE

Orders Construction Company, Inc.

COMPANY .

April 17, 2012

DATE

REV. 11/96

# ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENTS WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV

### **BID FORM**

DATE: April 17, 2012

TO THE OWNER:

WV Division of Corrections

1409 Greenbrier Street Charleston, WV 25311

PROJECT:

Requisition No. COR61510

Anthony Correctional Center

WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENTS

White Sulphur Springs, WV

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation, and to perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth below for the sum of:

BASE BID: General Construction

SEVEN	HUNDRED	FORTY-THREE		
THOUSAN	UD ONE	HUNDRED	Dollars (\$ 743,100.22	).

The Bidder understands that it is the intent of the Owner to award a contract on the basis of the lowest Base Bid. The Bidder should submit an amount for the Base Bid. The Owner may elect to reject all Bid Proposals.

In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.

It is expressly agreed that the Work shall be started within seven (7) days of the Owner's Notice to Proceed. The Bidder, if successful and awarded a Contract, agrees that all Work is to be Substantially Complete within 150 calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and agrees to achieve Final Completion within 30 consecutive calendar days thereafter. I (We) further agree to pay as liquidated damaged the sum of \$500 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as herein provided in Article 9 of the Supplementary General Conditions and Division 1, Section 01100, Summary of Work.

Any work performed prior to receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and/or Purchase Order shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Upon receipt of the Owner's written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the bonds and insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the Owner, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this Bid.

ANTHONY CC WASTEWATER TREATMENT BID FORM

1/2

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) consecutive calendar days following the date for receipt of Bids without forfeiture of the five percent (5%) bid security deposited with this Bid.

RESPECTFUL	LY SUBMITTED:		
DATE:	April 17, 2012		
WV VENDOR	NO.: 709041753		
CONTRACTO	R LICENSE NO.: WV000007		
BY: (SIGNA	TURE, IN INK)	or a second of the second of t	
TITLE: Presi	dent		
FIRM NAME:	Orders Construction Company, Inc.	(CORPORATE SEAL	
ADDRESS:	P. O. Box 1448	IF APPLICABLE)	
	St. Albans, WV 25177		

END OF BID FORM

. ::

### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the	ne undersigned, Orders Construction Company, Inc.
of	501 6th Avenue	St. Albans, W	V, as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
of	One Tower Square	Hartford, CT	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Con	necticut with its principal of	fice in the City of	Hartford, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of We	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the pe	enal sum of Five Percen	t (5%) of Amount Bid (\$) for the payment of which,
well a	nd truly to be made, we jointly a	nd severally bind ourselv	es, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above of	obligation is such that who	ereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Depar	tment of Administration a certai	n bid or proposal, attache	d hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Anth	ony Correctional Center - W	/astewater Treatment	Plant Improvements
Gree	enbrier County, West Virgini	a	
-			<del></del>
	NOW THEREFORE,		
agree	and shall furnish any other bor	oted and the Principal shands and insurance require of said bid, then this oblistion and agreed that the	all enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached d by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the igation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full a liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	npaired or affected by any exter notice of any such extension.	nsion of the time within wh	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no nich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
			nereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	caused their corporate seals to l  April  April		nese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
Princip	oal Corporate Seal		Orders Construction Company, Inc. (Name of Principal)
			(Must be President or Vice President)
			(Tille)
Surely	Corporate Scal		Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
			(Name of Surely)
			ву:
			Douglas P/Taylor Attorney-in-Fact Licensed West Virginia Resident Agent

IMPORTANT – Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220306

Certificate No. 003656856

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, C. Lee Jordan, Pamela V. Lanham, and Christopher A. Michel

of the City of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this
Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
1982 CONN. 1981 SEALS SEALS SEALS SEALS SEALS
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.  By:  George W Thompson, Senior Vice President
On this the
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.  My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.  Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this \_\_17th \_\_ day of \_

of April

20 12

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.